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BENTLEY HELMET OWNER’S MANUAL

! WARNINGS !
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Low speed accidents with impact forces can still lead to severe injury or death, 
even when wearing a helmet.

Helmets cannot prevent all head injuries, especially those caused by rotational motions.

Helmets protect only the areas they cover.

Do not alter the helmet or add accessories in a way not recommended 
by the manufacturer.

Discard and destroy any helmet that has been severely impacted.

CHECK THE LIST BEFORE YOUR CHILD BEGINS THEIR JOURNEY TO ENSURE 
EVERYTHING IS CORRECT. Use it every time your kids ride.

WE KINDLY RECOMMEND YOU AND YOUR LITTLE RIDER 
AVOIDING THE FOLLOWING ACTIONS AS THEY ARE CRUCIAL 
TO ENSURE SAFETY:

• Wear something underneath your helmet.

• Wear a bike helmet if on a motor vehicle. 
  Helmet also not designed for skiing, watersports, horse riding, 
  hill climbing.

• Attach anything onto your helmet.

• Let children play with helmets, as they may damage it.

• Wear a poorly fitting or un-adjustable helmet.

• Leaving a helmet in the sun or hot car.

• Wear a helmet while climbing, as it might snag 
   and cause strangulation.

All safety equipment has limits. Read this helmet manual carefully and follow 
the instructions completely.

This helmet is designed to provide protection against head injury when properly 
fitted and adjusted. However, no helmet can provide complete protection 
against injury, and serious and fatal injuries may still occur despite wearing one.

Improperly fitting helmets can leave vulnerable areas of the head exposed, 
increasing the risk of severe injury during an accident. 
Loose straps or unbuckled helmets can also render them ineffective. 
It's important to pursue alternate size options for maximum safety.

PROPER FIT IS CRITICAL TO HELMET PERFORMANCE

EYES

The rim of the helmet 
should be one or two finger-widths 
above the eyebrows.

EARS

The straps should form a “V” 
just beneath the ear lobe. 

When the rider opens his mouth, 
the buckle should feel snug on the chin 
and the helmet should hug the head.

MOUTH



FITTING THE HELMET TO YOUR HEAD
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2. ADJUST STRAPS so they meet just below and in front of the ears without covering 
them (refer to Image 2).

3. TO WEAR THE HELMET SAFELY, fasten the chinstrap buckle tightly, 
with the strap against your throat and positioned away from your jawbone. This will 
decrease the risk of the helmet coming off during an accident. Check that the buckle is 
correctly fastened and in the proper position (as shown in images 3-5) and ensure that 
the loose end of the strap passes through the rubber "O" ring to prevent accidental 
sliding (as shown in image 6).

1. THE PROPER HELMET POSITION protects the forehead, so wear it low in the front 
(Image 1). Remember, all adjustments must be made while in the right position to avoid 
a poor fit, which causes the helmet to move or fall during an accident.

4. ACHIEVE PROPER FIT by securing the helmet with interior pads and adjusting 
the straps and rear adjuster. Ensure the front pad touches your forehead lightly – tighten 
adjuster if necessary. When adjusted properly, the helmet should apply slight pressure 
at the back and push firmly, yet comfortably on the forehead. Consider a smaller size if 
required. Image 7 displays interior adjuster.

5. CHECKING THE FIT AND ADJUSTMENTS. To ensure helmet safety, 
adjust the straps and chin strap snugly, position it correctly, and fasten the chin strap 
tautly. Check the fit by twisting the helmet le� and right. If it does not, then the helmet 
is too loose. Return to Step 4.

To check the straps, try to remove the helmet by rolling it forward and backward. 
Repeat adjustment until movement is minimal, then it does not fit right return to Steps 
2 and 3 until helmet movement is minimal.

6. PERFORM A TEST RIDE: A�er ensuring correct helmet fit and strap adjustments, 
take a short ride test to assess comfort and stability. Make minor adjustments to pads 
and straps for improved fit.
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MANUEL D'UTILISATION DU CASQUE BENTLEY
! AVERTISSEMENTS !
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Même les accidents survenus à faible vitesse mais avec une grande force d'impact 
peuvent toujours entraîner des blessures graves ou mortelles, malgré le port d’un casque.

Les casques ne peuvent pas prévenir toutes les blessures à la tête, en particulier celles 
causées par des mouvements de rotation.

Les casques ne protègent que les zones qu'ils recouvrent.

Ne modifiez pas le casque et n'ajoutez pas d'accessoires d'une manière non recom-
mandée par le fabricant.

Débarassez-vous du casque et détruisez-le s’il a subi un choc important.

VÉRIFIEZ LA LISTE AVANT QUE VOTRE ENFANT NE COMMENCE SON VOYAGE 
POUR VOUS ASSURER QUE TOUT EST CORRECT. 

Utiliser le casque chaque fois que vos enfants font du vélo.

NOUS VOUS RECOMMANDONS VIVEMENT, À VOUS ET À VOTRE 
PETIT CYCLISTE, D'ÉVITER LES ACTIONS SUIVANTES, CAR ELLES 
SONT CRUCIALES EN TOUT CE QUI CONCERNE VOTRE SÉCURITÉ:

• Mettre quelque chose sous le casque.

• Porter un casque de vélo si vous êtes à bord d'un véhicule motorisé.  
  Le casque également pas conçu pour le ski, les sports nautiques, 
  l'équitation, l'escalade en montagne.

• Fixer quoi que ce soit sur le casque.

• Laisser les enfants jouer avec les casques, 
  car ils risquent de les endommager.

• Porter un casque mal ajusté ou non réglable.

• Laisser un casque au soleil ou dans une voiture chaude.

• Porter un casque pendant une escalade, 
  car il pourrait s'accrocher et provoquer un étranglement.

Tous les équipements de sécurité ont ses limites. Lisez attentivement le 
manuel d’utilisation de ce casque et suivez les instructions dans leur intégralité.

Ce casque est conçu pour offrir une protection contre les blessures à la tête à 
condition qu'il soit correctement mis en place et ajusté. Cependant, aucun 
casque ne peut offrir une protection totale contre les blessures, y compris 
graves, voire mortelles. Cela peut survenir malgré le port d'un casque.

Un casque mal ajusté peut laisser vulnérables les zones de la tête 
exposées, ce qui augmente le risque de blessures graves en cas d'accident. 
Des sangles lâches ou un casque non attaché peuvent également le rendre 
inefficace. Il est important de choisir une taille convenable pour que la 
sécurité soit maximale.

UN BON AJUSTEMENT EST ESSENTIEL 
À LA PERFORMANCE DU CASQUE

YEUX

Le bord du casque doit se trouver 
à une ou deux largeurs de doigt 
au-dessus des sourcils.

OREILLES

Les sangles doivent former un “V” 
juste sous le lobe de l'oreille.

Lorsque le cycliste ouvre la bouche, la boucle 
doit être bien ajustée au menton et le casque 
doit épouser la forme de la tête.

BOUCHE



ADAPTEZ LE CASQUE À VOTRE TÊTE
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2. AJUSTEZ LES SANGLES de façon à ce qu'elles se rejoignent juste en dessous et 
devant les oreilles sans les couvrir (voir image 2).

3. POUR PORTER LE CASQUE EN TOUTE SÉCURITÉ, fermer la boucle de la jugulaire, 
en la plaçant contre votre gorge et en l'éloignant de votre mâchoire. Cela réduira le risque 
que le casque se détache lors d'un accident. Vérifiez que la boucle est correctement fixée 
et dans la bonne position (comme indiqué sur les images 3 à 5) et assurez-vous que 
l'extrémité libre de la sangle passe dans le joint torique en caoutchouc pour éviter tout 
glissement accidentel (comme indiqué sur l'image 6).

1. LA POSITION APPROPRIÉE DU CASQUE  sur la tête protège le front, il faut donc le 
porter bas sur le devant (image 1). N'oubliez pas que tous les ajustements doivent être effectués 
dans la bonne position afin d'éviter que le casque ne bouge ou ne tombe en cas d'accident.

4. ASSUREZ UN BON AJUSTEMENT en fixant le casque avec les coussinets intérieurs 
et en ajustant les sangles et le dispositif de réglage arrière. Veillez à ce que le coussinet 
avant touche légèrement votre front - resserrez le dispositif de réglage si nécessaire. 
Lorsqu'il est bien ajusté, le casque doit exercer une légère pression à l'arrière et appuyer 
fermement, mais confortablement, sur le front. Envisagez une taille plus petite si 
nécessaire. L'image 7 montre le dispositif de réglage intérieur.

5. VÉRIFIEZ L'AJUSTEMENT ET LES RÉGLAGES. Pour garantir la sécurité du casque, 
ajustez bien les sangles et la jugulaire, positionnez-la correctement et attachez la jugulaire 
de manière tendue. Vérifiez l'ajustement en tournant le casque de gauche à droite. Si ce 
n'est pas le cas, le casque est trop lâche. Revenez à l'étape 4.

Pour vérifier les sangles, essayez de retirer le casque en le faisant rouler d'avant en 
arrière. Répétez le réglage jusqu'à ce que le mouvement soit minimal, puis si le casque ne 
s'ajuste pas correctement, revenez aux étapes 2 et 3 jusqu'à ce que le mouvement du 
casque soit minimal.

6. EFFECTUEZ UN ESSAI EN ACTION: Après avoir vérifié que le casque est bien ajusté 
et que les sangles sont bien réglées, faites un petit essai pour évaluer le confort et la 
stabilité. Effectuez des ajustements mineurs sur les coussinets et les sangles pour 
améliorer l'ajustement.
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BENUTZERHANDBUCH FÜR BENTLEY HELM

! WARNUNGEN !
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Unfälle mit geringen Geschwindigkeiten und Stößkrä�en können auch beim Tragen eines 
Helms zu schweren Verletzungen oder zum Tod führen.

Helme können nicht alle Kopfverletzungen verhindern, insbesondere nicht solche, 
die durch Rotationsbewegungen verursacht werden.

Helme schützen nur die von ihnen abgedeckten Bereiche.

Tragen Sie keine Änderungen in den Helm ein und fügen Sie kein Zubehör hinzu, 
das nicht vom Hersteller empfohlen wird.

Entsorgen Sie jeden Helm, der stark beeinträchtigt wurde.

ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE DIE LISTE, BEVOR IHR KIND SEINE REISE ANFÄNGT, 
UM ZU SICHERN, DASS ALLES IN ORDNUNG IST. 

Verwenden Sie sie bei jeder Fahrt Ihrer Kinder.

WIR EMPFEHLEN IHNEN UND IHREM KLEINEN FAHRER, 
DIE FOLGENDEN HANDLUNGEN ZU VERMEIDEN, DA SIE  DIE 
SICHERHEIT BEEINFLUSSEN:

• Etwas unter Ihrem Helm anhaben.

• Den Fahrradhelm als Motorradhelm benutzen. 
  Helm auch nicht für Skifahren, Wassersport, Reiten oder 
  Bergsteigen konzipiert.

• Etwas an Ihrem Helm befestigen.

• Kinder mit dem Helm spielen lassen, da sie ihn beschädigen könnten.

• Einen schlecht sitzenden oder nicht einstellbaren Helm tragen.

• Den Helm in der Sonne oder im heißen Auto liegen lassen.

• Den Helm beim Klettern tragen, da er sich verfangen 
  und strangulieren könnte.

Jede Sicherheitsausrüstung weist bestimmte Einschränkungen auf. 
Lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch und befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen.

Dieser Helm ist so konzipiert, dass er bei richtigem Anpassen und richtiger 
Einstellung vor Kopfverletzungen schützt. Kein Helm kann jedoch einen 
vollständigen Schutz vor Verletzungen bieten, und es kann trotz des Tragens 
eines Helms zu schweren und tödlichen Verletzungen kommen.

Durch falsch sitzende Helme können ungeschützte Bereiche des Kopfes 
entstehen, was das Risiko schwerer Verletzungen bei einem Unfall erhöht. 
Lose Riemen oder nicht angeschnallte Helme können sie auch unwirksam machen. 
Für maximale Sicherheit ist es wichtig, richtige Helmgrößen zu wählen.

DER RICHTIGE SITZ IST ENTSCHEIDEND 
FÜR DIE LEISTUNG DES HELMS

AUGEN

Der Helmrand sollte sich ein bis 
zwei Querfinger oberhalb der 
Augenbrauen befinden.

OHREN

Die Riemen sollten direkt unter dem 
Ohrläppchen ein "V" bilden. 

Wenn der Fahrer den Mund öffnet, sollte sich 
die Schnalle am Kinn gut anfühlen. Der Helm 
sollte sich an den Kopf anschmiegen.

MUND



ANPASSEN DES HELMS AN IHREN KOPF
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2. STELLEN SIE DIE RIEMEN SO EIN, dass sie sich direkt unter und vor den Ohren 
treffen, ohne sie zu verdecken (siehe Abbildung 2).

3. UM DEN HELM SICHER ZU TRAGEN, schließen Sie die Kinnriemenschnalle fest, 
so dass der Riemen am Hals anliegt und nicht am Kieferknochen. Dadurch wird das 
Risiko verringert, dass sich der Helm bei einem Unfall löst. Überprüfen Sie auch, dass die 
Schnalle richtig geschlossen ist und sich in der richtigen Position befindet (siehe Abbildungen 
3-5) und stellen Sie sicher, dass das lose Ende des Riemens durch den O-Ring aus Gummi 
geführt wird, um ein versehentliches Verrutschen zu verhindern (siehe Abbildung 6).

1. DIE RICHTIGE HELMPOSITION schützt die Stirn, tragen Sie den Helm daher vorne 
tief (Abbildung 1). Denken Sie daran, dass alle Einstellungen in der richtigen Position 
vorgenommen werden müssen, um einen schlechten Sitz zu vermeiden, der dazu führt, 
dass sich der Helm bei einem Unfall bewegt oder herunterfällt.

4. ERREICHEN SIE DEN RICHTIGEN SITZ dadurch, dass Sie den Helm mit den 
Innenpolstern sichern und die Riemen und den hinteren Versteller einstellen. Überprüfen 
Sie, dass das vordere Polster Ihre Stirn leicht berührt - ziehen Sie den Versteller bei 
Bedarf nach. Bei richtiger Einstellung sollte der Helm im hinteren Bereich einen leichten 
Druck ausüben und fest, aber bequem auf der Stirn aufliegen. Ziehen Sie bei Bedarf eine 
kleinere Größe in Betracht. Abbildung 7 zeigt den Innenversteller.

5. ÜBERPRÜFUNG DES SITZES UND DER EINSTELLUNGEN. Um die Sicherheit des 
Helms zu gewährleisten, passen Sie die Riemen und den Kinnriemen richtig an, positionie-
ren Sie ihn korrekt und ziehen Sie den Kinnriemen fest an. Überprüfen Sie den Sitz, 
indem Sie den Helm nach links und rechts drehen. Wenn dies nicht der Fall ist, 
ist der Helm zu locker. Kehren Sie zu Schritt 4 zurück.

Um die Riemen zu überprüfen, versuchen Sie, den Helm abzunehmen, indem Sie ihn nach 
vorne und hinten rollen. Wiederholen Sie die Anpassung, bis die Bewegung minimal ist. 
Wenn der Helm nicht richtig sitzt, fahren Sie mit Schritt 2 und 3 fort, bis die Bewegung 
des Helms minimal ist.

6. FÜHREN SIE EINE TESTFAHRT DURCH: Nachdem Sie sich vergewissert haben, 
dass der Helm richtig sitzt und die Riemen richtig angepasst sind, machen Sie eine kurze 
Probefahrt, um den Komfort und die Stabilität zu bewerten. Nehmen Sie kleinere 
Anpassungen an Polstern und Riemen vor, um den Sitz zu verbessern.
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MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO DEL CASCO BENTLEY

! ADVERTENCIAS !
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Los accidentes a baja velocidad con fuerzas de impacto pueden provocar lesiones graves 
o la muerte, incluso llevando casco.

Con los cascos no se puede evitar todas las lesiones en la cabeza, especialmente las 
causadas por movimientos de rotación.

Los cascos sólo protegen las zonas que cubren.

No modifique el casco ni añada accesorios de forma no recomendada por el fabricante.

Deseche y destruya cualquier casco que haya sufrido un impacto grave.

COMPRUEBE LA LISTA ANTES DE QUE SU HIJO COMIENCE SU VIAJE PARA 
ASEGURARSE DE QUE TODO ESTÁ CORRECTO. Úselo cada vez que viajen sus hijos.

LE RECOMENDAMOS A USTED Y A SU PEQUEÑO JINETE QUE 
EVITEN LAS SIGUIENTES ACCIONES, YA QUE SON CRUCIALES 
PARA GARANTIZAR LA SEGURIDAD:

• Llevar algo debajo del casco.

• Utilizar un casco de ciclista si va en un vehículo de motor. 
  Un caso tampoco diseñado para esquiar, deportes acuáticos, 
  montar a caballo, escalar colinas.

• Colocar cualquier cosa en el casco.

• Dejar que los niños jueguen con el casco, ya que pueden dañarlo.

• Llevar un casco mal ajustado o que no se pueda ajustar.

• Dejar el casco al sol o en un coche caliente.

• Llevar casco al escalar, ya que podría engancharse 
  y provocar estrangulamiento.

Todos los equipos de seguridad tienen límites. Lea atentamente este manual 
del casco y siga completamente las instrucciones.

Este casco está diseñado para proporcionar protección contra lesiones en la 
cabeza cuando está correctamente colocado y ajustado. Sin embargo, ningún 
casco puede proporcionar una protección completa contra las lesiones, y pueden 
producirse lesiones graves y mortales a pesar de llevarlo.

Los cascos mal ajustados pueden dejar expuestas zonas vulnerables de la 
cabeza, aumentando el riesgo de lesiones graves durante un accidente. 
Las correas sueltas o los cascos desabrochados también pueden hacerlos 
ineficaces. Es importante buscar opciones de tallas alternativas para 
obtener la máxima seguridad.

UN AJUSTE ADECUADO ES FUNDAMENTAL PARA
EL RENDIMIENTO DEL CASCO

OJOS

El borde del casco debe quedar 
uno o dos dedos por encima 
de las cejas.

OREJAS

Las correas deben formar una "V" 
justo debajo del lóbulo de la oreja.

Cuando el jinete abre la boca, la hebilla 
debe quedar bien ajustada a la barbilla 
y el casco debe abrazar la cabeza.

BOCA



AJUSTE DEL CASCO A LA CABEZA
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2. AJUSTE LAS CORREAS de modo que se junten justo debajo y delante de las orejas 
sin cubrirlas (consulte la imagen 2).

3. PARA USAR EL CASCO CON SEGURIDAD, ajuste bien la hebilla del barboquejo, con 
la correa contra la garganta y alejada de la mandíbula. Esto disminuirá el riesgo de que el 
casco se salga durante un accidente. Compruebe que la hebilla está correctamente 
abrochada y en la posición adecuada (como se muestra en las imágenes 3-5) y asegúrese 
de que el extremo suelto de la correa pasa a través del anillo "O" de goma para evitar el 
deslizamiento accidental (como se muestra en la imagen 6).

1. LA POSICIÓN ADECUADA DEL CASCO protege la frente, por lo que debe llevarlo 
bajo en la parte delantera (Imagen 1). Recuerde que todos los ajustes deben realizarse en 
la posición correcta para evitar un mal ajuste, que haga que el casco se mueva o se caiga 
durante un accidente.

4. OBTENER UN AJUSTE ADECUADO asegurando el casco con las almohadillas 
interiores y ajustando las correas y el regulador trasero. Asegúrese de que la almohadilla 
frontal toque ligeramente la frente; apriete el regulador si es necesario. Una vez ajustado 
correctamente, el casco debe ejercer una ligera presión en la parte posterior y presionar 
con firmeza, aunque cómodamente, sobre la frente. Considere una talla más pequeña si 
es necesario. La imagen 7 muestra el regulador interior.

5. COMPROBAR EL AJUSTE Y LAS REGULACIONES. Para garantizar la seguridad del 
casco, ajuste bien las correas y la correa de la barbilla, colóquela correctamente y 
abróchela con firmeza. Compruebe el ajuste girando el casco a izquierda y derecha. Si no 
lo hace, el casco está demasiado flojo. Vuelva al paso 4.

Para comprobar las correas, intente quitarse el casco haciéndolo rodar hacia delante y 
hacia atrás. Repita el ajuste hasta que el movimiento sea mínimo, si no se ajusta bien 
vuelva a los pasos 2 y 3 hasta que el movimiento del casco sea mínimo.

6. HACER UNA PRUEBA DE CONDUCCIÓN: Después de asegurarse del ajuste 
correcto del casco y de las correas, realice una breve prueba de conducción para evaluar la 
comodidad y la estabilidad. Realice pequeños ajustes en las almohadillas y las correas para 
mejorar el ajuste.
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CASCO BENTLEY – MANUALE D’ISTRUZIONI

! ATTENZIONE !
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Un incidente a bassa velocità con un forte impatto può comunque causare delle lesioni 
gravi o la morte, anche se si indossa il casco.

Il casco non può evitare tutte le lesioni alla testa, specialmente quelle causate dalla rotazione.

Il casco protegge solo l’area che copre.

Non modificare il casco ne’ aggiungere degli accessori in un modo non consigliato dal 
produttore.

Buttare via e distruggere il casco nel caso in cui fosse stato fortemente danneggiato.

CONTROLLA LA SEGUENTE LISTA PRIMA CHE IL TUO FIGLIO INIZI IL SUO  
PERCORSO  PER ASSICURARSI CHE TUTTO SIA CORRETTO. 

Usala tutte le volte che il tuo figlio lo indossa.

CONSIGLIAMO GENTILMENTE A TE E AL TUO PICCOLO RIDER 
DI EVITARE LE SEGUENTI AZIONI IN QUANTO SIANO FONDA-
MENTALI PER GARANTIRE LA SICUREZZA:

• Indossare qualcosa sotto il casco.

• Indossare il casco da bici usando il veicolo a motore. Casco anche non 
   progettato per lo sci, gli sport acquatici, l'equitazione, l'arrampicata in collina.

• Attaccare qualsiasi cosa sul casco.

• Lasciare ai bambini di giocare con il casco, 
  visto che potrebbero danneggiarlo.

• Indossare il casco di una misura sbagliata o regolato male.

• Lasciare il casco esposto al sole o in macchina al caldo.

• Indossare il casco durante l’arrampicata in quanto potrebbe 
  agganciarsi e causare lo strangolamento.

Tutti i dispositivi di sicurezza hanno dei limiti. Leggere attentamente questo 
manuale  per il casco BENTLEY e seguire accuratamente le istruzioni.

Questo casco, se correttamente indossato e regolato, è progettato per fornire 
la protezione contro le lesioni alla testa. Tuttavia, nessun casco può fornire una 
protezione totale contro le lesioni e potrebbero comunque verificarsi delle 
lesioni gravi e fatali anche indossandolo.

Il casco indossato in modo sbagliato potrebbe lasciare esposte delle aree 
vulnerabili della testa, aumentando il rischio di lesioni gravi nel caso di un 
incidente. Le cinghie allentate (o il casco slacciato) potrebbero renderlo 
inefficace. È importante perseguire delle opzioni di dimensioni alternative 
per la massima sicurezza.

LA MISURA GIUSTA È FONDAMENTALE PER LE CORRETTE 
PRESTAZIONI DEL CASCO

OCCHI

Il bordo del casco dovrebbe essere 
all’altezza di uno o due dita sopra 
le sopracciglia.

ORECCHIE

Le cinghie devono formare una “V” 
subito sotto il lobo dell’orecchio.

Quando il rider apre la bocca, la fibbia dovrebbe 
appoggiarsi al mento e il casco dovrebbe aderire 
uniformemente alla testa.

BOCCA



REGOLARE IL CASCO SULLA TESTA
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2. AGGIUSTARE LE CINGHIE in maniera che si uniscono subito sotto e davanti alle 
orecchie senza coprirle (vedi Immagine 2).

3. INDOSSARE IL CASCO IN MODO SICURO, allacciare saldamente la fibbia, con il 
cinturino davanti alla gola, posizionato lontano dalla mandibola. Questo ridurrà il rischio 
che il casco si stacchi nel caso di un incidente. Verificare che la fibbia sia correttamente 
allacciata e è nella posizione corretta (come mostrato nelle immagini 3-5) e assicurarsi 
che il lato libero del cinturino passi attraverso l'anello in gomma per evitare degli 
scivolamenti accidentali (come mostrato nell'immagine 6).

1. LA CORRETTA POSIZIONE DEL CASCO protegge la fronte, quindi indossalo basso 
sulla fronte (Immagine 1). Ricordati che tutte le regolazioni devono essere effettuate nella 
posizione giusta per evitare una cattiva vestibilità, che farebbe muovere o cadere il casco 
nel caso di un incidente.

4. OTTENERE LA REGOLAZIONE CORRETTA fissando il casco con delle imbottiture 
interne e regolando le cinghie e il regolatore posteriore. Assicurarsi che l'imbottitura 
anteriore tocchi leggermente la fronte, stringendo il regolatore se necessario. Se regolato 
correttamente, il casco dovrebbe esercitare una leggera pressione sulla parte posteriore e 
spingere decisamente, ma comodamente sulla fronte. Considerare una misura  più piccola 
se necessario. L'immagine 7 mostra il regolatore interno.

5. CONTROLLARE L’ADATTAMENTO E REGOLAZIONI. Per garantire la sicurezza del 
casco, regolare bene le cinghie e il cinturino, posizionarlo correttamente e allacciare 
saldamente la fibbia. Verificare la vestibilità girando il casco a sinistra e a destra. Nel caso 
contrario, il casco è troppo largo. Ritorna al passo 4.

Per controllare le cinghie, bisogna provare a rimuovere il casco facendolo ruotare avanti e 
indietro. Ripetere la regolazione fino a quando il movimento diventi minimo. Se non si 
adatta correttamente tornare ai passi 2 e 3 fino a quando il movimento del casco sia minimo.

6. EFFETTUARE UN GIRO DI PROVA: dopo aver verificato l’adattamento corretto del 
casco e le regolazioni delle cinghie, effettuare un breve giro di prova per valutare la 
comodità e la stabilità. Effettuare delle piccole modifiche alle imbottiture e alle cinghie per 
un adattamento migliore.
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Ongevallen met lage snelheid en kleine slagkracht kunnen nog steeds leiden tot een 
ernstig letsel of dodelijke afloop, zelfs als u de helm draagt.

Een helm kan niet alle hoofdletsels voorkomen, zeker niet bij draaibewegingen.

De helm beschermt alleen de gebieden die hij bedekt.

Het is verboden om wijzigingen aan te brengen aan de constructie van de helm of zijn 
onderdelen.

Als de helm aan een sterke stot is blootgesteld, moet deze worden weggegooid. 

VOORDAT JE KIND GAAT FIETSEN, ZORG ERVOOR DAT U ALLES CORRECT 
HEEFT GEDAAN. Laat uw kind de helm zeker dragen bij elke tocht.

VOOR UW VEILIGHEID RADEN WIJ U DRINGEND AAN OM HET 
VOLGENDE NIET TE DOEN:

• Iets onder je helm dragen.

• Een fietshelm gebruiken bij het motorrijden. De helm is ook niet 
  ontworpen voor skiën, watersporten, paardrijden, bergbeklimmen.

• Iets aan de helm zetten.

• Kinderen met de helm laten spelen.

• Een helm gebruiken die te los zit of u niet goed past.

• De helm in direct zonlicht laten liggen of hem oververhitten.

• Een helm tijdens het klimmen dragen, omdat de helm ergens aan vast 
  kan klemmen of gevaar voor verstikking.

Alle veiligheidsmiddelen hebben beperkte mogelijkheden.  Leest u deze 
gebruikershandleiding aub aandachtig door en volg de instructies strikt op.

Indien correct afgesteld, beschermt de helm uw hoofd tegen verwondingen. 
Maar geen enkele helm kan beschermen tegen stoten en dodelijke verwondingen.

Een niet goed passende helm kan bij een ongeval het risico op ernstige 
letsels of dodelijke afloop vergroten. Losse riempjes of een niet vastge-
zette helm verminderen de doeltreffendheidsfactor in geval van letsels. 
Om maximale bescherming te garanderen, is het belangrijk om de juiste 
helmmaat te kiezen.

EEN JUISTE POSITIE IS ERG BELANGRIJK BIJ HET 
GEBRUIK VAN EEN HELM

OGEN

De voorrand van de helm moet een 
of twee vingers breed boven de 
wenkbrauwen zijn.

OREN

De helmbanden moeten direct 
onder de oorlel een "V" vormen.

Wanneer het kind zijn mond opent, moet de 
sluiting goed tegen de kin passen en moet de 
helm rond het hoofd passen.

MOND
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2. MAAK DE RIEMPJES zo vast dat ze net onder en voor de oren worden vastgemaakt, 
maar de oren niet volledig bedekken (zie a�. 2).

3. VOOR VEILIG GEBRUIK VAN DE HELM, maak u de riemgesp onder uw kin vast 
door de riempje tegen uw keel te drukken en deze op korte afstand van uw kaakbeen te 
plaatsen. Dit verkleint het risico dat de helm tijdens een val verschui�. Zorg ervoor dat de 
gesp correct en in de juiste positie is vastgemaakt (zoals weergegeven op a�. 3-5), zorg 
er ook voor dat het vrije uiteinde van de riem door de rubberen ring gaat om toevallige 
wegglijden te voorkomen (zoals weergegeven op a�. 6).

1. ALS DE HELM CORRECT IS GEPLAATST, beschermt een helm uw voorhoofd, dus 
draag hem laag naar voren (a�. 1). Het is belangrijk om de helm in de juiste positie te 
dragen, zodat deze niet losraakt of afschui� tijdens een ongeval.

4. HET IS BELANGRIJK DE HELM CORRECT OP TE ZETTEN door hem vast te 
zetten met de binnenste lagen en de riempjes en de draaiknoop aan de achterzijde aan te 
passen. Zorg ervoor dat het voorrand uw voorhoofd licht raakt, draai de draaiknoop 
indien nodig vast. Als de helm goed past, moet hij lichtjes langs achter drukken en 
nauwsluitend maar comfortabel tegen het voorhoofd passen. Indien nodig kunt u een 
kleinere maat kiezen. Op de a�eelding 7 ziet u de interne draaiknoop.

5. HOE DE JUISTE POSITIE EN AANPASSING CONTROLEREN. Voor volledige 
bescherming maak de riempjes stevig vast en maak de kinriem goed vast. Controleer de 
juiste positie door de helm naar links en rechts te draaien. Als hij vrij op uw hoofd draait, 
keer dan terug naar stap 4.

Om de riempjes te controleren, probeert u de vastgemaakte helm met uw handen eraf te 
halen. Pas de helm aan totdat hij goed op uw hoofd zit. Als u de helm niet kan vastmak-
en, ga dan terug naar stap 2 en 3 om de helm goed vast te zetten.

6. MAAK EEN PROEFRIT: Als u eenmaal zeker bent van de juiste positie van de helm en 
de afstelling van de riempjes, kunt u een korte proefrit maken om het comfort en de 
veiligheid te evalueren. Maak kleine aanpassingen aan de afstelling van de riempjes voor 
een comfortabele pasvorm.

1

2 3

4 5

6 7



Ðóêîâîäñòâî ïîëüçîâàòåëÿ øëåìà îò BENTLEY

2726

RUSRUS

Àâàðèè íà íèçêîé ñêîðîñòè òàêæå ìîãóò ïðèâåñòè ê ñåðüåçíûì èëè ñìåðòåëüíûì òðàâìàì 
ãîëîâû, â çàâèñèìîñòè îò ñèëû óäàðà, äàæå â ñëó÷àå êîððåêòíîãî íîøåíèÿ øëåìà.

Øëåì íå ìîæåò ïðåäîòâðàòèòü âñå òðàâìû ãîëîâû, îñîáåííî òðàâìû, ïðè÷èíà êîòîðûõ áûëà 
âûçâàíà âðàùåíèåì ãîëîâû. 

Øëåì çàùèùàåò òîëüêî òå îáëàñòè ãîëîâû, êîòîðûå îí ïîêðûâàåò.

Øëåì íåëüçÿ àäàïòèðîâàòü èëè íàäåâàòü íà íåãî àêñåññóàðû, íå ðåêîìåíäîâàííûå 
ïðîèçâîäèòåëåì.

Â ñëó÷àå ñòîëêíîâåíèÿ, àâàðèè, ïàäåíèÿ è äð. ïðîèñøåñòâèé, â êîòîðûõ áûë çàäåéñòâîâàí 
øëåì, åãî íåîáõîäèìî óòèëèçèðîâàòü è çàìåíèòü íà íîâûé.

Ïåðåä òåì êàê Âàø ðåáåíîê íà÷íåò êàòàòüñÿ ñ èñïîëüçîâàíèåì øëåìà, òùàòåëüíî ïðîâåäèòå 
ïðîâåðêó, ÷òîáû óáåäèòüñÿ, ÷òî øëåì ñèäèò ïðàâèëüíî. Ïðîâåðêó íåîáõîäèìî ïðîâîäèòü 
ïåðåä êàæäûì èñïîëüçîâàíèåì øëåìà.

Ìû íàñòîÿòåëüíî ðåêîìåíäóåì Âàì è âàøåìó ìàëåíüêîìó âëàäåëüöó øëåìà 
ÍÅ ñîâåðøàòü ñëåäóþùèõ äåéñòâèé, òàê êàê îíè êðèòè÷åñêè âëèÿþò 
íà îáåñïå÷åíèå áåçîïàñíîñòè:

Íå äàâàéòå äåòÿì èãðàòü ñî øëåìîì, 
òàê êàê îíè ìîãóò ïîâðåäèòü åãî.

Íå íàäåâàéòå ïëîõî ñèäÿùèé 
èëè íåîòðåãóëèðîâàííûé øëåì.

Íå ïîäâåðãàéòå øëåì âîçäåéñòâèþ 
òåïëà. Íå îñòàâëÿéòå åãî 
ïîä âîçäåéñòâèåì ñîëíöà èëè 
â ìàøèíå â æàðêóþ ïîãîäó.

Íå íàäåâàéòå øëåì íà ðåáåíêà, 
â òî âðåìÿ ïîêà ðåáåíîê ñàäèòñÿ 
íà òðàíñïîðòíîå ñðåäñòâî, 
òàê êàê øëåì ìîæåò çàöåïèòüñÿ, 
÷òî ïðèâåäåò ê óäóøüþ.

Íå íàäåâàéòå íè÷åãî ïîä øëåì

Íå èñïîëüçóéòå øëåì äëÿ ïîåçäêè 
íà ìåõàíè÷åñêèõ òðàíñïîðòíûõ 
ñðåäñòâàõ. Øëåì íå ïðåäíàçíà÷åí 
è íå îáåñïå÷èâàåò äîñòàòî÷íóþ 
çàùèòó äëÿ ïîåçäêè íà äàííûõ 
òðàíñïîðòíûõ ñðåäñòâàõ. 
Øëåì òàêæå íå ïðåäíàçíà÷åí 
äëÿ êàòàíèÿ íà ëûæàõ, äëÿ çàíÿòèé 
âîäíûìè âèäàìè ñïîðòà, 
äëÿ êîííîãî ñïîðòà è àëüïèíèçìà.

Íå ìîäèôèöèðóéòå øëåì 
è íå ñíèìàéòå êàêèå-ëèáî 
îðèãèíàëüíûå äåòàëè.

Âñå ýëåìåíòû çàùèòû èìåþò ñâîè îãðàíè÷åíèÿ ïî èñïîëüçîâàíèþ. Âíèìàòåëüíî 
îçíàêîìüòåñü ñ ðóêîâîäñòâîì ïîëüçîâàòåëÿ è ÷åòêî ñëåäóéòå èíñòðóêöèÿì.

Äàííûé øëåì ðàçðàáîòàí äëÿ çàùèòû ãîëîâû ïðè óñëîâèè ïðàâèëüíîé ïîñàäêè 
è ðåãóëèðîâêè. Îäíàêî íèêàêîé øëåì íå ìîæåò îáåñïå÷èòü ïîëíóþ çàùèòó 
îò òðàâì. Ñåðüåçíûå è ñìåðòåëüíûå òðàâìû âñå ðàâíî ìîãóò ïðîèçîéòè, äàæå åñëè 
øëåì íàäåò êîððåêòíî.

Íåêîððåêòíî ïîäîáðàííûé øëåì ìîæåò îñòàâëÿòü óÿçâèìûå ó÷àñòêè ãîëîâû 
íåçàùèùåííûìè, ïîâûøàÿ ðèñê ïîëó÷åíèÿ òÿæåëîé òðàâìû â ñëó÷àå àâàðèè. 
Îñëàáëåííûå ðåìíè èëè íå çàñòåãíóòûå âîâñå, äåëàþò øëåì íåýôôåêòèâíûì. 
Äëÿ îáåñïå÷åíèÿ ìàêñèìàëüíîé áåçîïàñíîñòè î÷åíü âàæíî ïðàâèëüíî 
ïîäîáðàòü ðàçìåð øëåìà.

ÏÐÀÂÈËÜÍÀß ÐÅÃÓËÈÐÎÂÊÀ ÊÐÈÒÈ×ÅÑÊÈ ÂËÈßÅÒ 
ÍÀ ÝÔÔÅÊÒÈÂÍÎÑÒÜ ØËÅÌÀ.

ÃËÀÇÀ

Îáîä øëåìà äîëæåí íàõîäèòüñÿ 
íà ðàññòîÿíèè øèðèíû 1-2 
ïàëüöåâ íàä áðîâÿìè.

ÓØÈ

Ðåìíè øëåìà äîëæíû ôîðìèðîâàòü 
áóêâó "V" âîêðóã óõà.

Êîãäà ðåáåíîê îòêðûâàåò ðîò, çàñòåæêà äîëæíà 
ïëîòíî îáëåãàòü ïîäáîðîäîê, à øëåì äîëæåí 
ïðèëåãàòü ê ãîëîâå.

ÐÎÒ
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2. ÐÅÃÓËÈÐÓÉÒÅ ÐÅÌÍÈ òàêèì îáðàçîì, ÷òîáû îíè ñîåäèíÿëèñü ïðÿìî ïîä óøàìè 
è íå çàêðûâàëè èõ (ñì. Èçîáðàæåíèå 2).

3. ÄËß ÁÅÇÎÏÀÑÍÎÃÎÉ ÝÊÑÏËÓÀÒÀÖÈÈ ØËÅÌÀ ïëîòíî çàñòåãíèòå çàùåëêó 
íà ïîäáîðîäêå, óáåäèòåñü, ÷òî ðåìåíü íàõîäèòñÿ âîçëå ãîðëà è ïîäàëüøå îò ÷åëþñòè. 
Ýòî óìåíüøèò ðèñê ïàäåíèÿ øëåìà ñ ãîëîâû âî âðåìÿ àâàðèè. Ïðîâåðüòå, ÷òî çàùåëêà ðåìíÿ 
ïðàâèëüíî çàñòåãíóòà è íàõîäèòñÿ â êîððåêòíîì ïîëîæåíèè (ñì. Èçîáðàæåíèÿ 3-5), 
è îáÿçàòåëüíî óáåäèòåñü, ÷òî ñâîáîäíûé êîíåö ðåìíÿ çàïðàâëåí ÷åðåç ðåçèíîâîå êîëüöî 
(ñì. Èçîáðàæåíèå 6), ýòî ïîçâîëèò ïðåäîòâðàòèòü ñëó÷àéíîå ñîñêàëüçûâàíèå øëåìà ñ ãîëîâû.

1. ÏÐÀÂÈËÜÍÎÅ ÏÎËÎÆÅÍÈÅ ØËÅÌÀ îáåñïå÷èâàåò çàùèòó ëáà, ïîýòîìó íîñèòå 
åãî íèçêî (ñì. Èçîáðàæåíèå 1). Óñòàíîâèòå âñå íàñòðîéêè â ïðàâèëüíîå ïîëîæåíèå, 
÷òîáû èçáåæàòü íåïðàâèëüíîé ïîñàäêè øëåìà íà ãîëîâó. Íåïðàâèëüíàÿ ïîñàäêà ìîæåò 
ïðèâåñòè ê ñìåùåíèþ øëåìà èëè åãî ñáðàñûâàíèþ âî âðåìÿ àâàðèéíîé ñèòóàöèè.

4. ÄÎÁÅÉÒÅÑÜ ÏÐÀÂÈËÜÍÎÃÎ ÐÀÑÏÎËÎÆÅÍÈß, çàôèêñèðîâàâ øëåì  íà ãîëîâå 
ñ ïîìîùüþ âíóòðåííèõ ïîäêëàäîê, îòðåãóëèðóéòå ðåìíè è çàäíèé ôèêñàòîð (ñì. 
Èçîáðàæåíèå 7). Óáåäèòåñü, ÷òî ïîäêëàäêà â ïåðåäíåé ÷àñòè øëåìà ñâîáîäíî êàñàåòñÿ ëáà - 
ïðè íåîáõîäèìîñòè çàòÿíèòå/îñëàáüòå ôèêñàòîð. Êîãäà øëåì íàñòðîåí ïðàâèëüíî, îí äîëæåí 
ñëåãêà äàâèòü íà çàòûëîê è êðåïêî, íî êîìôîðòíî äåðæàòüñÿ íà ëáó. Åñëè ïîñëå ïðîäåëàííûõ 
ðåãóëèðîâîê øëåì íå ñèäèò, êàê óêàçàíî â èíñòðóêöèè – ïîèùèòå ðàçìåð øëåìà ïîìåíüøå. 

5. ÏÐÎÂÅÐÊÀ  ÐÅÃÓËÈÐÎÂÊÈ. Äëÿ îáåñïå÷åíèÿ áåçîïàñíîñòè óáåäèòåñü, ÷òî ðåìíè 
øëåìà ïëîòíî îáëåãàþò ãîëîâó (âêëþ÷àÿ ïîäáîðîäî÷íûé ðåìåíü), ñàì øëåì íàõîäèòñÿ 
â êîððåêòíîì ïîëîæåíèè è ïîäáîðîäî÷íûé ðåìåíü çàòÿíóò òóãî. Ïðîâåðüòå, êàê ñèäèò øëåì, 
ïîâåðíóâ åãî âëåâî è âïðàâî. Åñëè øëåì ïîâîðà÷èâàåòñÿ, çíà÷èò, ðåãóëèðîâêè ñëèøêîì 
îñëàáëåíû – âåðíèòåñü ê Ïóíêòó № 4.

×òîáû ïðîâåðèòü ðåãóëèðîâêó ðåìíåé, ïîïðîáóéòå ñíÿòü øëåì, äâèãàÿ åãî âïåðåä 
è íàçàä. Ðåãóëèðóéòå ðåìíè äî òåõ ïîð, ïîêà äâèæåíèå âïåðåä íàçàä íå áóäåò ìèíèìàëüíûì, 
åñëè ïîñàäêà øëåìà íåïðàâèëüíàÿ, âåðíèòåñü ê Ïóíêòàì № 2 è 3, ïîêà äâèæåíèå øëåìà 
íå ñòàíåò ìèíèìàëüíûì.

6. ÏÐÎÂÅÄÈÒÅ ÏÐÎÁÍÓÞ ÏÎÅÇÄÊÓ: ïîñëå òîãî êàê âû óáåäèòåñü â ïðàâèëüíîé 
ïîñàäêå øëåìà è êîððåêòíîé ðåãóëèðîâêå ðåìíåé, ïðåäîñòàâüòå Âàøåìó ðåáåíêó 
âîçìîæíîñòü íåäîëãî ïðîòåñòèðîâàòü øëåì, ÷òîáû îöåíèòü êîìôîðò è ïîñàäêó. Âíåñèòå 
íåáîëüøèå èçìåíåíèÿ â ïîäêëàäêè è ðåìíè äëÿ óëó÷øåíèÿ ïîñàäêè.

1
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הוראות שימוש בקסדת בנטלי
אזהרה לפני שילדך מתחיל בטיול, ודא שעשית את זה נכון.

לכל ציוד בטיחות יש יכולות מוגבלות. קרא בעיון את חוברת הוראות זו ופעל
לפי ההוראות בקפדנות.

כאשר היא מותאמת כראוי, הקסדה מגנה על ראשך מפני פציעה.
עם זאת, אף קסדה לא תגן מפני פגיעה קטלנית.

תאונות במהירות נמוכה עם כוח השפעה נמוך עדיין יכולות
 להסתיים בפציעה חמורה או במוות, גם בעת חבישת הקסדה.

הקסדה אינה יכולה להגן מכל הפגיעות בראש, במיוחד במהלך תנועות סיבוביות.

הקסדה מגנה רק על האזורים שהיא מכסה אותם.

אין לבצע שינויים כלשהם בעיצוב הקסדה או מרכיביה.

אם הקסדה ספגה פגיעה חזקה, יש להשליך אותה.

אנו ממליצים בחום לא לעשות את הדברים הבאים למען בטיחותך:

• לשים משהו מתחת לקסדה.

 • להשתמש בקסדת אופניים בעת רכיבה על אופנוע.

• להצמיד משהו לקסדה.

• לאפשר לילדים לשחק עם הקסדה.

• להשתמש בקסדה רופפת מדי או לא בגודל המתאים.

• להשאיר את הקסדה באור שמש ישיר או לאפשר לה להתחמם יתר על המידה. 

• לחבוש קסדה בזמן טיפוס הרים, שכן ניתן להיתקע ולהיחנק.

.סלעים טיפוס או סוסים על רכיבה
,מים ספורטים לסקי, מיועדת לא גם קסדה

קסדה שאינה מותאמת עלולה להגביר את הסיכון לפציעה חמורה או
מוות במקרה של תאונה. רצועות רופפות או קסדה רפויה מפחיתות את היעילות 

במצבי חירום. לבטיחות מרבית, חשוב להתאים את גודל הקסדה. 

הנחה נכונה חשובה ביותר בעת חבישת הקסדה

העיניים

הפס הקדמי של הקסדה צריך להיות ברוחב
אצבע אחת או שתיים מעל הגבות.  

האוזניים

רצועות הקסדה חייבות ליצור 
"V" ישירות מתחת לתנוך האוזן. 

פה

כאשר הילד פותח את פיו, הסוגר צריך להיצמד 
היטב לסנטר,  והקסדה צריכה להתאים את הראש.

תשתמש בקסדה בכל אחת מהנסיעות של ילדך.
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לפני שילדך מתחיל בטיול, ודא שעשית את זה נכון.

1. בהנחה נכונה הקסדה מגנה על המצח, לכן חבוש אותה נמוך מלפנים (איור 1).  

2. נעל את הרצועות כך שהן מהודקות ממש מתחת ולפני האוזניים,   

חשוב לחבוש את הקסדה בצורה הנכונה כדי שהיא לא תרד או תזוז בזמן תאונה.  

אך מבלי לסגור אותן לחלוטין (ראה איור 2).

3. כדי להשתמש בקסדה בבטחה, החזק את המקבע הרצועה בחוזקה מתחת לסנטר על ידי 
הצמדת הרצועה לגרון והנחתה במרחק קצר מעצם הלסת. זה יפחית את הסיכון של הקסדה לזוז  

במקרה התאונה. ודא שהמקבע מהודק כראוי ובמיקום הנכון (כפי שמוצג באיורים 3-5), ודא גם  
שהקצה החופשי של הרצועה עובר דרך טבעת הגומי כדי למנוע החלקתה בשוגג (כפי שמוצג באיור 6). 

4. חשוב לחבוש את הקסדה בצורה נכונה על ידי אבטחתה לשכבות הפנימיות והתאמת הרצועות 
ומקבע האחורי. יש לוודא שהפס הקדמי נוגע מעט במצח – הדק את המקבע במידת הצורך. כאשר  

הקסדה מותאמת כראוי, היא צריכה להפעיל לחץ קל מאחור ולהיצמד אך בנוחות למצח. במידת  
הצורך אפשר לבחור בגודל קטן יותר של הקסדה. באיור 7 מוצג המקבע הפנימי.

5. בדיקת הנחה והתאמה. לבטיחות מרבית הדק את הרצועות בחוזקה ותנעל את רצועת הסנטר  
בצורה נכונה. בדוק את ההתאמה על ידי סיבוב הקסדה שמאלה וימינה. אם היא מסתובבת  

6. צא לנסיעת מבחן: אם אתה בטוח שהקסדה מותאמת כראוי והרצועות קבועות, בצע נסיעת  
מבחן קצרה כדי להעריך את הנוחות והבטיחות. בצע שינויים קלים ברצועות להנחה נוחה יותר. 

בחופשיות על הראש, חזור לשלב 4.

כדי לבדוק את הרצועות, נסה להסיר את הקסדה המהודקת עם הידיים. התאם עד שהקסדה  
צמודה לראשך. אם הקסדה אינה נקבעת, חזור לשלבים 2 ו-3 לקביעה מלאה של הקסדה. 



BENTLEY頭盔使用手冊

! 警告 !
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即使戴著頭盔，低速低衝擊碰撞仍可能導致嚴重傷害或死亡。

本頭盔無法防止所有的頭部受傷尤其是在旋轉運動中。

本頭盔僅保護其覆蓋的區域。

禁止對頭盔或其配件的設計進行任何更改。

如果頭盔受到強烈衝擊，則必須將其丟棄。 

在您的孩子開始他們的旅程之前請確保您已正確完成。
每當您的孩子旅行時請務必戴上頭盔。

我們強烈建議您不要執行以下操作因為它們對於確保安全至關重要：

• 在頭盔下戴任何東西。

• 騎摩托車時戴自行車的頭盔。頭盔也不適用於滑雪，
  水上運動，騎馬，攀山。

• 將任何東興附加到頭盔上。

• 允許孩子戴著頭盔玩。

• 使用太鬆的頭盔或不合適的頭盔。

• 把頭盔留在陽光下或熱車裡。

• 攀登山岩時戴上本頭盔因為您可能會被抓住或窒息。

所有安全設備都受到限制的功能。請仔細閱讀本頭盔使用手冊並嚴格遵守
指示。

正確調整後本頭盔可保護頭部免受傷害。但是沒有頭盔可以提供完全的傷害
保護，即使戴上頭盔，仍有可能發生嚴重和致命的傷害。

頭盔佩戴不當會增加發生碰撞時嚴重受傷或死亡的風險。鬆散的肩帶或
未系扣的頭盔也會使它們失效。尋求替代尺寸選擇以獲得最大安全性很
重要。

使用本頭盔時正確佩戴非常重要

眼睛

本頭盔的前緣應在眉毛上方
1-2個手指寬度。

耳朵

本頭盔帶必須在耳垂正
下方形成“V”字形。

當孩子張開嘴巴時帶扣
應該緊貼下巴，
本頭盔應該緊貼頭部。

嘴



頭盔選擇
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2. 調整肩帶使它們在耳朵下方和前方相遇而不遮住它們（參見圖 2）。

3. 為安全佩戴頭盔請係緊下巴帶扣將帶子緊貼喉嚨並遠離下頜骨。這將降低碰撞過程中
頭盔移位的風險。確保卡扣正確扣緊且位置正確（如圖3-5所示）。還要確保帶子的鬆動
端穿過橡膠O形圈以防止意外滑動（如圖 6 所示）。

1. 正確佩戴時本頭盔會保護前額因此請將頭盔戴在前面低位（圖 1）。務必將頭盔戴在
正確的位置以免在事故中脫落或移動

4. 重要的是正確戴上頭盔用內層固定頭盔並調整帶子和背帶。需要確保前擋板輕輕接觸
前額 - 如有必要擰緊鎖。正確佩戴後本頭盔應施加輕微的背壓並緊貼但舒適地貼在前額
上。如果需要您可以選擇較小的尺寸。圖 7 顯示了內部固定器。

5. 配合和調整的檢查。為確保頭盔安全請將肩帶和下巴帶調整緊貼位置正確並係緊下巴
帶。左右扭動頭盔檢查貼合度。如果頭盔在頭上旋轉自如則返回第4步 。

要檢查帶子請嘗試前後滾動頭盔以將其取下。進行調整直到頭盔緊貼您的頭部。如果頭
盔未鎖緊請返回第 2 步和 第3步 將頭盔固定好。

6. 進行試乘：如果您對頭盔的貼合度和肩帶的調節有信心請進行短暫的試駕以評估舒適
性和安全性。對肩帶進行微調以確保佩戴舒適。

1

2 3

4 5

6 7



宾利头盔用户手册

! 警告 !
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即使戴着头盔，低速低冲击碰撞仍可能导致严重伤害或死亡。

本头盔无法防止所有的头部伤害尤其是在旋转运动中。

本头盔仅保护其覆盖的区域。

请勿以制造商不推荐的方式更换头盔或添加配件。

如果头盔受到强烈冲击，则必须将其丢弃并销毁。 

在您的孩子开始他们的旅程之前，请检查列表，确保一切正确。
每当您的孩子骑车时请务必戴上头盔。

我们强烈建议您和您的小骑手避免以下操作，
因为它们对于确保安全至关重要：

• 在头盔下戴任何东西。

• 骑摩托车时戴自行车头盔。

• 将任何东西附加到头盔上。

• 允许孩子戴着头盔玩，因为他们可能会损坏它。

• 佩戴不合身或无法调节的头盔。

• 将头盔留在阳光下或热车里。

• 攀岩时佩戴本头盔，因为它可能会卡住脖子并导致勒死。

所有安全装备都有功能限制。请仔细阅读本头盔用户手册并完全按照说明
进行操作

正确佩戴和调整后本头盔可保护头部免受伤害。但是没有头盔能提供完全保
护免受伤害，即使戴上头盔，仍有可能发生严重和致命的伤害

头盔佩戴不当会使头部脆弱区域暴露在外，从而增加事故中严重受伤的
风险。松散的带子或未系卡扣的头盔也会使它们失效。寻求可替换的尺
寸以获得最大安全很重要。

使用头盔时正确佩戴非常重要

眼睛

头盔的前缘应在眉毛上方1-2
个手指宽度。

耳朵

安全束带必须在耳垂正
下方形成“V”字形。

当骑手张开嘴巴时，
卡扣应该紧贴下巴，
头盔应该紧贴头部。

嘴



如何佩戴头盔
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2. 调整安全束带使它们在耳朵下方和前方位置而不遮住耳朵（参见图 2）。

3. 安全佩戴头盔请系紧下巴带卡扣，将带子紧贴喉咙并远离下颌骨。这将降低碰撞过程
中头盔移位的风险。检查卡扣正确扣紧且位置正确（如图3-5所示）。还要确保带子的松
动端穿过橡胶O形圈以防止意外滑动（如图 6 所示）

1. 正确佩戴头盔会保护前额，因此请将头盔戴在前面低一点（图 1）。务必将头盔戴在
正确的位置以免在事故中移动或脱落。

4. 实现适当贴合通过安装头盔内衬，调节安全束带以及尾部调节器。需要确保前面衬垫
轻轻接触前额 - 如有必要拧紧调节器。正确佩戴后，在头盔背部施加轻微压力并用力推
动，仍然舒适地贴在前额上。如果需要您可以选择较小的尺寸。 图 7 所示内部调节器。

5. 检查贴合度和调整。为确保头盔安全，调整安全束带和下巴带紧贴，位置正确并系紧
下巴带。左右扭动头盔检查贴合度。如果没有，则头盔太松了。返回到步骤 4。

检查安全束带，请尝试前后滚动头盔以将其取下。重复调整直到头盔紧贴您的头部。
如果头盔未锁紧请返回第 2 步和 第3步 将头盔固定好。 

6. 进行试骑：确保头盔正确贴合和安全束带调整后，进行短途骑行测试以评估舒适性和
稳定性。对内衬和安全束带进行微调以提高贴合度。

1

2 3

4 5

6 7



벤틀리 헬멧 사용 설명서

주의사항
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충격력이 있는 저속 사고는 헬멧을 착용했을 때에도 여전히 심각한 부상이나 사망으로 
이어질 수 있습니다.

헬멧은 특히 회전 운동으로 인한 모든 머리 부상을 예방할 수 없습니다.

헬멧은 머리를 덮고 있는 부분만 보호합니다.

제조업체가 권장하지 않는 방법으로 헬멧을 변경하거나 부속품을 추가하지 마십시오.

심각한 충격을 받은 헬멧은 파괴하고 폐기하십시오.

자녀가 여행을 시작하기 전에 목록을 확인하여 모든 것이 올바른지 확인하십시오.

아이들이 탈 때마다 항상 사용하십시오.

안전을 보장하기 위해 다음과 같은 조치를 피하는 것이 좋습니다.

• 헬멧 안에 뭔가를 착용하는 것.

• 자동차를 탈 때는 자전거 헬멧을 착용하는 것. 헬멧은 스키, 
  수상 스포츠, 승마, 등산용으로 디자인되지 않았습니다.

• 헬멧에 무언가를 붙이는 것.

• 아이들이 헬멧을 손상시킬 수 있으므로 헬멧을 가지고 놀게 하는 것.

• 잘 맞지 않거나 조정할 수 없는 헬멧을 착용하는 것.

• 햇빛이나 뜨거운 차에 헬멧을 두고 내리는 것.

• 등산을 할 때는 헬멧을 착용하는 것. 걸려 목이 졸릴 수 있습니다.

모든 안전 장비에는 한계가 있습니다. 이 헬멧 설명서를 주의 깊게 읽고 
지침을 완전히 따르십시오.

이 헬멧은 적절히 장착되고 조정될 때 머리 부상을 방지하도록 
설계되었습니다. 그러나 어떠한 헬멧도 부상으로부터 완전한 보호를 제공할 
수 없으며, 헬멧을 착용했음에도 불구하고 여전히 심각하고 치명적인 부상이 
발생할 수 있습니다.

헬멧을 잘못 착용하면 머리의 취약한 부분이 노출되어 사고 시 심각한 
부상을 입을 위험이 증가할 수 있습니다. 느슨한 스트랩이나 풀어진 
헬멧도 효과가 없게 만들 수 있습니다. 최대한의 안전을 위해 대체 크기 
옵션을 추구하는 것이 중요합니다.

적절한 맞춤은 헬멧 성능에 매우 중요합니다

눈

헬멧의 테는 눈썹 위에 손가락 
하나 또는 두 개 너비가 되어야 
합니다.

귀

스트랩은 귓불 바로 아래에 "V"를 
형성해야 합니다.

착용자가 입을 벌리면 버클이 턱에 닿아 
편안함을 느끼고 헬멧이 머리를 감싸안아야 
합니다.

입



헬멧을 머리에 장착하기
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2. 스트랩을 덮지 않고 귀 바로 아래와 귀 앞에 맞도록 조정합니다(그림 2 참조).

3. 안전하게 헬멧을 착용하려면 턱 스트랩 버클을 단단히 조이고 목에 스트랩을 대고 
턱뼈에서 떨어진 곳에 배치합니다. 사고 중에 헬멧이 벗겨질 위험을 줄입니다. 버클이 
올바르게 고정되어 있고 올바른 위치에 있는지(그림 3-5 참조), 실수로 미끄러지지 
않도록(그림 6 참조) 스트랩의 느슨한 끝이 고무 "O" 링을 통과하는지 확인합니다.

1. 적절한 헬멧 자세로 이마를 보호하므로 앞에서 낮게 착용하십시오(그림 1 참조). 
모든 조정은 사고 시 헬멧이 움직이거나 넘어지는 원인이 되는 장착 불량을 방지하기 
위해 올바른 위치에서 이루어져야 합니다.

4. 헬멧을 내부 패드로 고정하고 스트랩과 후면 조절 장치를 조정하여 적절한 착용을 
달성합니다. 전면 패드가 이마에 가볍게 닿도록 하십시오. 필요한 경우 조절기를 
조입니다. 적절히 조정할 경우 헬멧은 뒤쪽에 약간의 압력을 가하고 이마에 편안하게 
밀어야 합니다. 필요한 경우 더 작은 크기를 고려하십시오. 이미지 7에는 내부 조정기가 
표시됩니다.

5. 착용 및 조정 점검. 헬멧의 안전을 보장하기 위해 스트랩과 턱 스트랩을 잘 조정하고 
올바르게 위치시킨 후 턱 스트랩을 단단히 고정합니다. 헬멧을 좌우로 비틀어 착용감을 
확인합니다. 그렇지 않으면 헬멧이 너무 느슨합니다. 4단계로 돌아갑니다.

스트랩을 확인하려면 헬멧을 앞뒤로 굴려서 제거해 보십시오. 움직임이 최소화될 
때까지 조정을 반복한 다음 헬멧 움직임이 최소화될 때까지 2단계와 3단계로 
돌아갑니다.

6. 시승 수행: 헬멧이 올바르게 착용하고 스트랩이 조정된 후 짧은 시승 테스트를 통해 
편안함과 안정성을 평가합니다. 패드와 스트랩을 약간 조정하여 착용감을 개선합니다.
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تحقق من القائمة قبل أن يبدأ طفلك رحلته للتأكد من صحة كل شيء.
 

قم باستخدامھا في كل مرة يركب فیھا أطفالك.
إن جمیع معدات السلامة لھا حدود. اقرأ دلیل الخوذة ھذا بعناية واتبع التعلیمات تماماً.

تم تصمیم ھذه الخوذة لتأمین الحماية ضد إصابة الرأس عند تركیبھا وتعديلھا
بشكل صحیح. ومع ذلك، لا يمكن لأي خوذة أن تؤمن حماية كاملة ضد

     الإصابة، وقد تحدث الإصابات الخطیرة والممیتة على الرغم من ارتدائھا.

يمكن أن تترك الخوذات غیر الملائمة بشكل صحیح المناطق المعرضة للخطر
من الرأس مكشوفة، مما يزيد من خطر الإصابة الشديدة أثناء وقوع حادث. و يمكن  

أيضاً أن تجعلھا الأشرطة الفضفاضة أو الخوذات غیر المثبتة غیر فعالة. 
 حیث أنه من المھم متابعة خیارات الأحجام البديلة لتحقیق أقصى درجات الأمان.

الملاءمة المناسبة أمر بالغ الأھمیة لأداء الخوذة

العیون

يجب أن تكون حافة الخوذة
 بعرض إصبع أو إصبعین فوق الحاجبین.

الأذنین

 "V" يجب أن تشكل الأربطة شكل
أسفل شحمة الأذن مباشرة.

عندما يفتح الراكب فمه، يجب أن يكون الإبزيم 
مريحاً على الذقن و أن تحضن الخوذة الرأس.

الفم

• يمكن أن تؤدي حوادث السرعة المنخفضة مع قوى تصادم إلى إصابة خطیرة أو الوفاة،
 حتى عند ارتداء خوذة.

• لا يمكن للخوذ أن تمنع جمیع إصابات الرأس، خاصة تلك الناجمة عن الحركات الدورانیة.

• تحمي الخوذات فقط المناطق التي تغطیھا.

• لا تقم بتغییر الخوذة أو إضافة ملحقات بطريقة غیر موصى بھا من قبل الشركة المصنعة.

• قم بالتخلص وإتلاف أي خوذة تعرضت لضرر جسیم.

نوصیك أنت وراكبك الصغیر بأن تتجنب الإجراءات 
التالیة لأنھا ضرورية لضمان السلامة:

• ارتداء شيء تحت خوذتك.

• ربط أي شيء بالخوذة.

• السماح للأطفال باللعب بالخوذات لأن ذلك قد يؤدي لإتلافھا.

• ارتداء خوذة ذات مقاس غیر مناسب أو غیر قابلة للتعديل.

• ترك الخوذة تحت الشمس أو في سیارة ساخنة.

• ارتداء خوذة أثناء التسلق، كونھا قد تعیق وتسبب الخنق.

• ارتداء خوذة دراجة في حال كنت تقود مركبة. الخوذة لم 
تُصمم أيضاً للتزلج أو الرياضات المائیة أو ركوب الخیل أو التسلق الجبلي.
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2. اضبط الأشرطة بحیث تلتقي أسفل الأذنین وأمامھما مباشرة دون تغطیتھما (راجع الصورة 2). 

3. لارتداء الخوذة بأمان، اربط مشبك حزام الذقن بإحكام، مع وضع الشريط على حلقك بعیداً عن
عظم الفك. سیؤدي ذلك إلى تقلیل مخاطر نزول الخوذة أثناء وقوع حادث. تأكد من أن الإبزيم مثبت
بشكل صحیح وفي الموضع المناسب (كما ھو موضح في الصور 3-5) وتأكد من أن الطرف السائب

   للحزام يمر عبر الحلقة المطاطیة "O" لمنع الانزلاق العرضي (كما ھو موضح في الصورة 6).   

1. يحمي وضع الخوذة المناسب الجبھة، لذا قم بارتدائھا ضمن مستوى منخفض  
من الأمام (الصورة 1). تذكر أنه يجب إجراء جمیع عملیات الضبط أثناء وجودھا في الموضع الصحیح

 لتجنب الملاءمة غیر المناسبة، مما يؤدي إلى تحريك الخوذة أو سقوطھا أثناء وقوع حادث.   

4. تحقیق الملاءمة المناسبة عن طريق تأمین الخوذة بحشوات داخلیة وضبط الأشرطة 
والضبط  الخلفي. تأكد من أن اللوحة الأمامیة تلامس جبھتك برفق – اربط أداة الضبط إذا لزم الأمر.  

عند ضبطھا بشكل صحیح، يجب أن تشكل الخوذة ضغطاً خفیفاً في الخلف وتدفع بقوة،
 ولكن بشكل مريح على الجبھة. ضع في اعتبارك حجماً أصغر إذا لزم الأمر. تعرض الصورة 7 أداة 

 الضبط الداخلي.  

5. التحقق من الملاءمة والتعديلات. لضمان سلامة الخوذة، اضبط الأشرطة وحزام الذقن
بإحكام، ثم ضعھا بشكل صحیح، واربط حزام الذقن بإحكام. تحقق من الملاءمة عن طريق لف 

الخوذة إلى الیسار والیمین. إذا لم يحدث ذلك، تكون الخوذة فضفاضة جداً. ارجع إلى الخطوة 4.    

للتحقق من الأشرطة، حاول نزع الخوذة عن طريق لفھا للأمام وللخلف. كرر التعديل حتى
 تصبح  الحركة محدودة، إذا لم تتناسب بشكل صحیح،  راجع الخطوتین 2 و 3 حتى تصبح حركة

   الخوذة محدودة.    

6. قم بإجراء رحلة اختبار: بعد التأكد من ملاءمة الخوذة وتعديلات الحزام بشكل صحیح، قم 
بإجراء اختبار رحلة قصیرة لتقییم الراحة والاستقرار. قم بإجراء تعديلات طفیفة على الحشوات    

والأشرطة لتحسین الملاءمة. 
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